pro forma adjustments relating to the Transaction that are (i) directly attributable to the
Transaction and (ii) factually supportable, is summarised in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on certain
assumptions, estimates and uncertainties for illustrative purposes only and because of its
hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Group
had the Transaction been completed as at 30 September 2021 or at any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction of
the historical financial information of the Group, as set out in the published interim report
of the Company for the six months ended 30 September 2021, and other financial
information included elsewhere in the circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP AFTER COMPLETION

– III-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE
GROUP

The Group
as at 30

September
2021 Proforma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

total for
the Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Non-current Assets
Investment properties 7,698,205 – – – 7,698,205
Property, plant and equipment 11,857,836 – – – 11,857,836
Goodwill 68,400 – – – 68,400
Interests in associates 1,753,497 – – – 1,753,497
Interests in joint ventures 1,304,992 –* 948,000 – 2,252,992
Investment securities 1,474,305 – – – 1,474,305
Deposits for acquisition of property, plant and

equipment 97,036 – – – 97,036
Amounts due from joint ventures 228,976 – – – 228,976
Amounts due from associates 62,864 – – – 62,864
Amount due from an investee company 119,995 – – – 119,995
Loan receivables 203,377 – – – 203,377
Pledged deposits 7,814 – – – 7,814
Deferred tax assets 195,523 – – – 195,523
Other asset 13,500 – – – 13,500

25,086,320 – 948,000 – 26,034,320

Current Assets
Properties for sale

Completed properties 2,103,833 – – – 2,103,833
Properties under development 12,314,248 – – – 12,314,248

Other inventories 9,321 – – – 9,321
Debtors, deposits and prepayments 1,208,854 – – – 1,208,854
Customers’ deposits under escrow 280,373 – – – 280,373
Loan receivables 5,825 – – – 5,825
Contract costs 240,032 – – – 240,032
Amounts due from joint ventures 167,275 – – – 167,275
Amounts due from associates 16,406 – – – 16,406
Amount due from a shareholder of a non-wholly

owned subsidiary 108,075 – – – 108,075
Tax recoverable 45,424 – – – 45,424
Investment securities 2,123,910 – – – 2,123,910
Derivative financial instruments 4,770 – – – 4,770
Pledged deposits 733,830 – – – 733,830
Restricted bank deposits 13,764 – – – 13,764
Deposit in a financial institution 49,742 – – – 49,742
Bank balances and cash 6,235,284 –* (948,000) (1,300) 5,285,984

25,660,966 – (948,000) (1,300) 24,711,666

Investment properties held for sale 1,216,230 – – – 1,216,230
Other assets held for sale 33,262 – – – 33,262

26,910,458 – (948,000) (1,300) 25,961,158

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP AFTER COMPLETION

– III-2 –

The Group
as at 30

September
2021 Proforma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

total for
the Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Current Liabilities
Creditors and accruals 1,546,487 – – – 1,546,487
Contract liabilities 725,586 – – – 725,586
Lease liabilities 80,443 – – – 80,443
Amounts due to related companies 817 – – – 817
Amounts due to associates 8,298 – – – 8,298
Amounts due to shareholders of non-wholly

owned subsidiaries 170,704 – – – 170,704
Derivative financial instruments 37,466 – – – 37,466
Tax payable 752,586 – – – 752,586
Dividend payable 359,262 – – – 359,262
Bank and other borrowings 10,587,082 – – – 10,587,082

14,268,731 – – – 14,268,731

Liabilities associated with investment properties
held for sale 583,000 – – – 583,000

14,851,731 – – – 14,851,731

Net Current Assets 12,058,727 – (948,000) (1,300) 11,109,427

Total Assets less Current Liabilities 37,145,047 – – (1,300) 37,143,747

Non-current Liabilities
Lease liabilities 416,062 – – – 416,062
Derivative financial instruments 12,773 – – – 12,773
Notes 4,573,414 – – – 4,573,414
Bank and other borrowings 13,443,182 – – – 13,443,182
Deferred tax liabilities 1,064,127 – – – 1,064,127
Other liabilities 121,473 – – – 121,473

19,631,031 – – – 19,631,031

Net Assets 17,514,016 – – (1,300) 17,512,716

* Less than HK$1,000

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP AFTER COMPLETION

– III-3 –

Notes:

(1) The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of
the Group as at 30 September 2021 as set out in the published interim report of the Company for the six
months ended 30 September 2021.

(2) The adjustment represents the completion of share subscription of one share in the JV Company,
representing 50% of its enlarged issued share capital for a nominal subscription price of US$1, by Modern
Culture Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of New World Development Company Limited (“NWD”).